NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
[bookmark: _GoBack]QUESTION NO. 1473-2020
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 25 -2020: Date of publication - 10 July 2020
“MR B S MADLINGOZI (EFF): TO ASK THE MINISTER OF SPORT, ARTS AND CULTURE”
What (a) is the number of statues of (i) colonial and (ii) apartheid figures in the Republic, (b) is the exact location of each statue, (c) amount did it cost his department to (aa) maintain and (bb) safeguard the statues in each of the past five financial years and (d) are the formal requirements for removing statues?.                  (NW 1844E)	

REPLY:
There is currently (a) no complete consolidated number of statues of (i) colonial and (ii) apartheid figures in the Republic. The management of monuments, memorials and statues is the responsibility of Provincial Heritage Resources Authorities (PHRAs). 

Only when the inventory of these resources is submitted to SAHRA by the PHRAs as heritage registers do they get incorporated into the heritage resources inventory on the South African Heritage Resources Information System (SAHRIS).  

The table attached as annexure A provides the list of 24 heritage resources that are currently classified as monuments or memorials and listed on SAHRIS. This list is incomplete as PHRAs must still audit and do an inventory of statues in provinces and submit to SAHRA for incorporation into the national inventory. 

(d) The formal requirements to remove or relocate a statue or monument are: 
· Completion of a permit application form for submission to the Provincial Heritage Resources Authority;
· The Heritage Impact Assessment Report prepared by a qualified heritage practitioner or consultant must be attached as supporting documentation. 
· Such report should be based on solid research principles, including an assessment of the impact of the proposed removal/relocation, and if necessary, proposed mitigation measures. 
· A public consultation process of at least 30-days that may include, but is not limited to, the following: 
· Public Notices and advertisements that must be placed in National as well as local newspapers, indicating:
a) the intention to move or remove the statue/monument; and 
b) contacting and inviting comments from interested and affected parties. 
c) preparation of a Conservation Management Plan 
d) presentation to the PHRA heritage permit committee meeting as may be required.  

The committee then makes its findings based on the presentation of the processes above and may require further investigations. In the event that the applicant is not satisfied with the decision of the permit committee, they can appeal to the PHRA Council. Similarly, in the event that they are not satisfied with the decision of the PHRA Council, they can appeal to the Member of the Executive Council (MEC) in terms of Section 49 of the National Heritage resources Act, Act No. 25 of 1999. The MEC is by law required to appoint an Independent Tribunal comprising of experts to consider the matter and give a final recommendation.

The cost of this process is all borne by the applicant.
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) : Monuments dedared under the National Heritage Resources Act Number 25 of 1999
Count |Site Name Site Type Dedaration Type |Gazette Province
Date
1|Chris Hani Memorial and Walk of [Monuments & Memorials |National Heritage |24/03/2017 |Gauteng
Remembrance Site
2|Grave of Chief Albert lohn Burial Grounds & Graves, |National Heritage |15/06/2012 |KwaZulu-Natal
Mvumbi Luthuli Monuments & Memorials [Site
3|Mendi Memorial, Rosebank, Monuments & Memorials |National Heritage]30/12/2016 |Western Cape
Western Cape Site
4|Moses Kotane Grave Site, Burial Grounds & Graves, |National Heritage|12/05/2017 |North West
Tampostad, Pella, North West Monuments & Memorials [Site
5|THE GRAVE OF MR OLIVER Burial Grounds & Graves, |MNational Heritage|05/11/2012 [Gauteng
|REGINALD TAMBO AND MRS Monuments & Memorials [Site
ADELAIDE FRANCES TAMBO
6{The Mandela Capture Site, Monuments & Memorials |[Provincial fKwaZulu-Natal
IPortion 1 of Farm, Umgeni Heritage Site
District, Little Grange No. 1724
71Sarah Bartmann Site, R331 Place, Monuments & National Heritage|05/07/2012 [Eastern Cape
Hankey, Kouga Municipality Memorials Site
8{Walter Sisulu Square of Place, Monuments & National Heritage[22/11/2019 [Gauteng
Dedication (previously Freedom |Memorials Site
Square), Kliptown, Soweto
9{The Voortrekker Monument Monuments & Memorials |National Heritage|08/07/2011 |Gauteng
Site
10jSharpeville Memorial Garden Monuments & Memorials, |National Heritage|30/01/2017 [Gauteng
Place Site
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Monuments declared Prior to the National Heritage Resouirces Act Number 250f1999 .

Count

Site Name Site Type Declaration Type |Gazette Province
Date
1|Taal Monument, Burger Square, |Monuments & Memorials |Provincial 07/05/1937 |Eastern Cape
Burgersdorp Heritage Site
2[Jubilee Fountain, Burger Square, [Monuments & Memorials |Provindal 20/05/1988 |Eastem Cape
Burgersdorp Heritage Site
3|Dias Cross Memaorial, Kwaaihoek, [Monuments & Memorials |Provincial 21/12/1945 |Eastern Cape
Alexandria District Heritage Site
4{Cape Police Memorial, Lodge Monuments & Memorials |Heritage Register |26/08/1994 INorthern Cape
Road, Kimberley
5|Harse Memorial, Cape Road, Port |Structures, Monuments & |Provincial 15/07/1983 |Eastern Cape
Elizabeth Memorials Heritage Site
6|Memorial and grave of Louw Monuments & Memorials |Provincial 17/10/1985 |Free State
Wepener, Constantia, Bethulie Heritage Site
District
7|Women's Memotlal, Monument |Monuments & Memorials |Provinclal 24/09/1982 |Free State
Road, Bloemfontein Heritage Site
8|Vegkop Battlefield, Heilbron Battlefield, Monuments & |Provincial 24/05/1991 |Free State
District Memoerials Heritage Site
9iPiet Ratief's Grave, Farm Uitzoek |Burial Grounds & Graves, (Provincial 17/04/1936 (KwaZulu-Natal
317, Babanango Monuments & Memortals |Heritage Site
10jRetlef's Pass, Farm Scheepers Monuments & Memorials |Provindai 25/02/1977 |KwaZuiu-Natal
Hoek 11337 and Bethe! 218€, Heritage Site
1i|Pieter Lafras Uys Menument and |Burial Grounds & Graves, |Provincia! 27/04{1937 KwaZulu-Natal
Grave, Church Street, Utrecht Monuments & Memorials |Heritage Site
12iMemorial to Pastor Nauhaus, Monuments & Memorizls |Provincial 08/08/1996 |Eastern Cape
Moravlan Mission Complex, Heritage Site
Clarkson, Humansdorp Sistitat
13iMorewcod Sugar Mill Memarial  jBurial Grounds & Graves, [Provincial 22/08/1995 [KwaZulu-Natal
Garden, Farm Compensation 868, |Monuments & Memorials |Heritage Site
14iUnderberg District War Memarial, | Monuments & Memorials |Heritage Register |30/08/1986 |KwaZulu-Natal
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The number and location of statues of apartheid and colonial figures

The Mational Heritage Resources Act, 25 of 1999 protects the public monument and memorials. Due
to the fact that they are structures that may be over 60 years old, their removal or relocation with
require issuing of a permit by the relevant provincial heritage resources authority. As demonstrated
through the process followed by the University of the Free State in the relocation of MT Steyn statue,
the process must be consultative for purposes of promaoting social cohesion. The Chairperson of the
Heritage Resources Management Committee of the SAHRA Council, also a representative of the PHRA
of the Free State in the SAHRA Council, Mr M. Serekoane, highlighted the process embarked on as

follows:

1. Completion of a permit application form for submission to the Provincial Heritage Resources
Authority, The Heritage Impact Assessment Report prepared by a qualified heritage practitioner
or consultant must be attached as supporting documentation. Such report should be based on
solid research principles, including an assessment of the impact of the proposed
removal/relocation, and if necessary, proposed mitigation measure.

1.1 A public consultation process of at least 30-days that may include, but is not limited to,
the following:

1.2 Public Notices and advertisements that must be placed in National as well as local
newspapers, indicating the intention to move or remove the statue/monument; and

1.3 Contacting and inviting comments from interested and affected parties.
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